

No. 16-1466

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Mark Janus, *Petitioner*

v.

**American Federation of State, County, and
Municipal Employees, Council 31, et al.,
*Respondents***

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**Brief of Amicus Curiae James Madison
Center for Free Speech, Inc.
Supporting Petitioner**

James Bopp, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Richard E. Coleson
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
The National Building
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807
812/232-2434 telephone
jboppjr@aol.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 2017

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae.	1
Summary of the Argument.	2
Argument.	1
I. <i>Abood</i> Erroneously Failed to Apply First Amendment Scrutiny.	1
II. <i>Abood</i> Is Inconsistent with the High Scrutiny in Campaign-Finance Cases.	8
A. Speech Burdens Require Strict Scrutiny.	9
B. Association Burdens Require Rigorous Review.	13
III. Strict Scrutiny Is Required in Public-Sector, Agency-Fee Cases.	15
Conclusion.	22

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abod v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).	i-4, 6-10, 16, 18-19, 21
<i>American Tradition Partnership v. Bullock</i> , 567 U.S. 516 (2012).	1
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).	11, 16
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 649 (2000)	21
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966).	22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	2-9, 11-14, 18-19, 21
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	1, 9, 11, 16, 19
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).	22
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).	5-6, 21
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).	1
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	1, 9, 12-13, 19
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).	10

<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....	22
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2618 (2014)	7-8, 15-20, 22
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973).....	22
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	21
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	8, 16-18, 20, 22
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).	4, 7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	8, 16
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	1, 11
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1434 (2014)	1, 8-9, 13-19
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	7, 10
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).	10
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	15
<i>Railway Employees' Dept. v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	3-4, 7, 22
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	1

<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	1, 12
<i>Stable Communications of Cal. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	9
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).	22
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).	16
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	17
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).	9
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).	20
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006)	1
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).	20
 <i>Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations & Rules</i>	
S. Ct. R. 37.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
